

No. 15-1187

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Ricky Henson, Ian Glover, Karen Pacouloute f/k/a Karen Welcome Kuteyi and
Paulette House, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

Santander Consumer USA, Inc.,
Defendant - Appellee.

and

NCB Management Services, Inc.; Commercial Recovery Systems, Inc.
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland
No. 12-3519

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

CORY L. ZAJDEL
Z LAW, LLC
301 Main Street, Suite #2-D
Reisterstown, MD 21136
clz@zlawmaryland.com
(443) 213-1977

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 35(b).....	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Panel Decision is in Direct Conflict with the Decisions of Other Circuits	4
B. The Panel Decision Conflates Inclusionary and Exclusionary Language in the "Debt Collector" Definition.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	15
ADDENDUM	A-1
15 U.S.C. § 1692a	A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bailey v. Security Nat'l Servicing Corp.</i> , 154 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 1998).....	2, 7
<i>Bridge v. Ocwen Federal Bank FSB</i> , 681 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Davidson v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 797 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2015)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007)	2, 5
<i>McKinney v. Cadleway Properties</i> , 548 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2003)	2, 7
<i>Pollice v. National Tax Funding, L.P.</i> , 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Ruth v. Triumph Partnerships</i> , 577 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2009)	2, 7
<i>Schlosser v. Fairbanks Capital Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 534 (7th Cir.2003)	2, 6, 7

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(4)	1
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)	6, 9, 12, 13

RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 35.....	1
-------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITY

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, 2013 FDCPA Annual Report2, 8

FTC Report, *Repairing a Broken System: Protecting Consumers in
Debt Collection Litigation and Arbitration* (2010)2, 8
